
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages.

Housing Select Committee
Agenda

Wednesday, 16 September 2015
7.30 pm,
Committee Room 1
Civic Suite
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU

For more information contact:  Roger Raymond (e-mail: roger.raymond@lewisham.gov.uk 
tel no. 020-8314-9976)

This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed.

Part 1

Item Pages

1.  Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2015 1 - 10

2.  Declarations of interest 11 - 14

3.  Lewisham Future Programme - Savings Report 15 - 290

4.  Lewisham Homes - Management Agreement 291 - 298

5.  New Homes Programmes
- To Follow

6.  Key Housing Issues 299 - 308

7.  Affordability Across All Housing Tenures - Review (Scoping Paper 
Reprise)

309 - 324

8.  Select Committee work programme 325 - 344

9.  Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet



Housing Select Committee
Members

Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Wednesday, 16 September 2015.  

Barry Quirk, Chief Executive
Tuesday, 8 September 2015

Councillor Carl Handley (Chair)
Councillor Peter Bernards (Vice-Chair)
Councillor John Coughlin
Councillor Amanda De Ryk
Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin
Councillor Maja Hilton
Councillor Simon Hooks
Councillor Olurotimi Ogunbadewa
Councillor Jonathan Slater
Councillor Susan Wise
Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)
Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-Officio)



MINUTES OF THE Housing Select Committee
Tuesday, 8 July 2015 at 7.30pm

Present: Councillors Carl Handley (Chair), Peter Bernards (Vice-Chair), John Coughlin, 
Amanda De Ryk, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Olurotimi Ogunbadewa and Jonathan Slater.

Apologies: Councillors Maja Hilton, Simon Hooks and Susan Wise.

Also present: Kevin Sheehan (Executive Director, Customer Services), Genevieve 
Macklin (Head of Strategic Housing), Jeff Endean (Housing Programmes and Strategy 
Team Manager), Mark Humphreys (Group Finance Manager, Customer Services), 
Michael Westbrook (Housing Policy & Partnerships Manager), Andrew Potter (Chief 
Executive, Lewisham Homes), Adam Barrett (Director of Resources, Lewisham Homes),   
Steve Bonvini (Operations Director,RB3), Tracy Jones (Operations Manager, RB3), 
Sandra Simpson (Leasehold Manager, Pinnacle), Maxeene McFarlane (Contract 
Manager, Pinnacle), Laurence Rudman (Partnership Performance Director, Rydon) and 
Roger Raymond (Scrutiny Manager).

1.  Minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2015

1.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2015 be signed as 
an accurate record of the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest

2.1 There were no declarations of interest.

3. Lewisham Homes Business and Delivery Plan

3.1 Andrew Potter (Chief Executive, Lewisham Homes) and Adam Barrett (Director of 
Resources, Lewisham Homes), presented the report to the meeting. The key 
points to note were:

 Tenant satisfaction with overall services has increased to 71%, up 11% over 
the past six years. Satisfaction with their Repairs Service is up by 10% in two 
years.

 Rent income collection was an area of significant success for Lewisham 
Homes in light of welfare reform changes, collecting 99.9% of the debit against 
a target of 99%. This was an improvement on 98.7% for the previous year, 
representing an extra £860,000 in income for the HRA. Rent arrears reduced 
to 3.8% compared to 4.7% in March 2014, a reduction of £530,000.

 Lewisham Homes made over 2,130 properties decent in 2014/15 meeting its 
target of having 80% of homes meet the Decent Homes standard by March 
2015 and leading to 81% of tenants being satisfied with their neighbourhood 
and: 

o tenant satisfaction with the quality of their home has increased to 70%, 
up 7 percentage points from two
[...]
ools and hospitals

o 100% of the residents surveyed said they would want to carry on living 
in Milford Towers for at least two more years if they are able to

7.2 In response to questions from the Committee, the following was noted:

 The Council expect to be earning more money due to the extension of the 
contract. The Council received approximately £600,000 in the last financial 
year. It is estimated that the proposed extension to the agreement could raise 
an additional net income to the Council of between £200,000 and £250,000 
per annum.

 If Notting Hill would like to utilise more properties in Milford Towers, this would 
generate more revenue for the Council.

 The 1-bedroom properties in Milford Towers are more likely to be used by 
Notting Hill, whereas the 2-bedroom properties would be used for longer-
staying social rent residents.

7.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee note the report.

8. Affordability Across All Housing Tenures Review: Scoping Paper

8.1 Roger Raymond (Scrutiny Manager) presented the report to the Committee. The 
key points to note were:

 The Committee had to decide whether it wanted the review to look at all four 
categories of housing tenure, or focus the review to 1-2 areas of housing 
tenure (if more than 2 then it will require more than 2 sessions); and

 The Committee had to decide if they are happy with the key lines of 
enquiry/terms of reference or would like to amend them.

8.2 In response to questions from the Committee, the following was noted:

8.3 RESOLVED: The Committee

a) Note the report.
b) Defer the decision on selecting what categories of housing tenure to focus 

on, the terms of reference and the key lines of enquiry to the next meeting.

9. Select Committee work programme

9.1 Roger Raymond (Scrutiny Manager) introduced the report. The key points to note 
were:



 The items scheduled for the September meeting are as follows:
o Lewisham Future Programme
o Lewisham Homes - Management Agreement Changes including RP 
[...]
d the 
provisional Local Government Financial Settlement (LGFS) in December, there is 
considerable uncertainty around the funding that Local Authorities will receive over 
the duration of this Government to 2019/20.  The Council has considered the Local 
Government Association (LGA) and London Councils modelling along with its own 
best assumptions.  

5.2.     In July 2015 Lewisham’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to 2019/20 was 
presented to Mayor & Cabinet.  These uncertainties were recognised in the range 
of the possible outcomes considered – best, base and worst case scenarios.   After 
allowing for the £11m of savings previously agreed for 2016/17 and 2017/18, the 
MTFS savings estimates to 2019/20 ranges from £57m to £105m. 

    
5.3. The Chancellor of the Exchequer announced in his summer budget on 8 July 2015 

that he would slow the pace of spending cuts by shifting his target of running a 
budget surplus by a year to 2019/20 in order to avoid a "rollercoaster-ride in public 
spending".  This means that the reduction to overall government Resource 
Department Expenditure Limit (DEL) is less steep in 2016/17 and 2017/18 but 
higher for 2018/19 and 2019/20 than forecast in the March budget.  All non-
protected Departments have been asked to model 25% and 40% funding 
reductions.  How much of these Departmental reductions go on to impact funding 
for Local Authorities is not yet clear.    

5.4.     Towards the end of July 2015, London Councils produced their funding predictions, 
specific to each London Borough, for the period up to 2019/20. This included six 
scenarios to model forecasted funding.  The six options for Lewisham range from 
£15m to £130m.  An even wider range than in the Council’s MTFS.

5.5.     Given the headline of austerity in non-protected areas of public spending is to 
continue and the uncertainty in potential impacts for local government to 2019/20, 
this report updates on the savings proposals prepared against the current t
[...]
st control on all areas of spend. 50 50 100 N N N 14 CYP 247

Q4c Placements: continuing strategy to use local authority 
foster placements where possible.  200 200 N N N 14 CYP 247



276

Ref. Description 16/17 
£’000

17/18 
£’000

Total 
£’000

K
ey

 D
ec

is
io

n

Pu
bl

ic
 C

on
su

lta
tio

n

St
af

f C
on

su
lta

tio
n

A
pp

en
di

x

Sc
ru

tin
y 

C
om

m
itt

ee

Pa
ge

 N
um

be
r

Q5
Youth Service: accelerate tapering of support to Youth 
Service to statutory minimum (will follow decision on 
creation of a mutual).

150 150 300 Y N N 14 CYP 253



1

Housing Select Committee

Title Lewisham Homes Management Agreement

Key decision No Item no 4

Wards All

Contributors Executive Director for Customer Services

Class Part 1 16 September 
2015

1 Summary

1.1 Lewisham Homes’ Management Agreement commenced in June 2007 and is 
due to expire in June 2017, and the Council now needs to make a decision 
about the future of Lewisham Homes and how it fits in to its wider strategies for 
meeting the Borough’s housing needs and challenges.

1.2 At the Mayor and Cabinet meeting on 14 January 2015, Mayor and Cabinet 
noted the timetable and scope of a proposed project to review and consider an 
extension of Lewisham Homes’ Management Agreement after its expiry in 
2017, including the potential ways in which Lewisham Homes might further 
evolve to help meet the Council’s housing priorities. 

1.3 A new Management Agreement is an opportunity for the Council to shape the 
future of Lewisham Homes, empower it to deliver more services on behalf of 
the Council, and to assume a more prominent role in the Council’s delivery of 
new affordable homes.

1.4 Lewisham Homes is a strongly performing ALMO which as well as delivering on 
Decent Homes works and providing high quality housing management services 
to residents, is also now delivering the Council’s house-building programme 
and its temporary accommodation acquisition programme. Furthermore, 
processes are already underway for the potential transfer of both the estate-
based grounds maintenance service, and for an enhanced housing 
management service in Sheltered Housing, to Lewisham Homes. 

1.5 It is common for the negotiation of contracts of this type to commence up to 18 
months in advance of the expiration of the contract, to allow for full 
consideration of the options available and to ensure that decisions fit in with 
wider strategies. The purpose of this paper is to notify the committee of the 
timetable for this project, and allow it to scrutinise the initial proposals which 
officers will negotiate in the coming months.



2

2 Policy Context 

2.1 The proposed changes to Lewisham Homes’ Management Agreement will be 
designed to help the Council deliver on a number of its key policy priorities. It 
supports the achievements of the Sustainable Community Strategy policy 
objectives:

 Ambitious and achieving: where people are inspired and supported to 
fulfil their potential.

 Empowered and responsible: where people can be actively involved in 
their local area and contribute to tolerant, caring and supportive local 
communities.

 Healthy, active and enjoyable: where people can actively participate in 
maintaining and improving their health and well-being, supported by high 
quality health and care services, leisure, culture and recreational 
activities.

2.2 It will also help meet the Council’s Housing Strategy in which the Council 
commits to the following key objectives:

 Helping residents at times of severe and urgent housing need
 Building the homes our residents need

3  Recommendation 

3.1 Housing Select Committee is recommended to:

 Note the intention to begin negotiations to extend Lewisham Homes’ 
Management Agreement;

 Note the additional services which could be delegated to Lewisham 
Homes, pending the outcome of negotiations;

 Note the intention to review the options for structuring Lewisham Homes, 
or a potential new subsidiary of it, to better 
[...]
ll finalise which services are in scope for 
negotiation and begin to consult more widely within the Council and Lewisham 
Homes. At the end of this process, officers will be clear on which new services 
may be delegated to Lewisham Homes at the commencement of its new 
management agreement, and services which may be delegated to Lewisham 
Homes at a future date, subject to further scrutiny by Housing Select 
Committee and final decision making at Mayor and Cabinet. 



6

6.6 As part of this process officers will also explore the possibility of making 
provisions for additional future services to be delegated to Lewisham Homes, 
by extending the management agreement in as flexible manner as possible. In 
this way the services delegated to Lewisham Homes could be reviewed in an 
on-going basis, as the Council’s strategic context continues to change. It could 
also be possible to make future service delegations certain standards of 
performance, for instance, in order to provide an on-going incentive to improve.

6.7 Proposals that follow the negotiation period will be drafted in more depth so 
that a report can be put to Mayor and Cabinet in January 2016 to decide upon 
the proposals, following pre-scrutiny at Housing Select Committee. Subject to 
decision making, this will allow time for the new management agreement to be 
drafted to go live in April 2016. 

7 Enabling Lewisham Homes to continue to build and acquire homes

7.1 Lewisham Homes currently leads on the programme management of the 
Council’s house building programme, and it has also recently started acquiring 
properties on the open market on behalf of the Council through a loan 
arrangement. 

7.2 As part of the management agreement negotiation process, it will also be 
possible to explore the potential that Lewisham Homes might further evolve the 
role it plays on behalf of the Council and its tenants, by registering with the 
Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) as a Registered Provider of affordable 
housing in its own right. 

7.3 In principle, it is possible that by becoming a Registered Provider (RP), 
Lewisham Homes could further contribute towards meeting the Council’s 
housing priorities, addressing the challenges it faces, and meet the housing 
needs of a wider range of Lewisham residents. As an RP, Lewisham Homes 
could offer a wider range of tenancy types to a wider range of tenants than is 
currently possible. For instance it could develop a shared ownership product, 
and develop new shared ownership homes in the borough. As an RP it could 
bid for grant directly to the GLA, develop homes of its own accord, and further 
contribute towards meeting the level of new housing supply required in the 
borough.

7.4 Initial legal advice received by the Council and Lewisham Homes as part of the 
management agreement review process has also indicated that Lewisham 
Homes could establish a subsidiary as a non-registered charity. This could 
perform a similar role to the Registered Provider model described above, but 
may provide a key risk management benefit in separating the day to day 
activities for existing tenants from the new activities and risks associated with 
the new build developments. 



7

7.5 It is proposed that these two models be explored further as part of the 
negotiations for the extension of the management agreement, in conjunction 
with the HCA, and with due regard for the longer term regeneration vision for 
the borough and the role that Lewisham Homes could play in delivering that 
vision.

7.6 It is proposed that, subject to the findings of this work and further decision 
making, it may be possible for structural changes to Lewisham Homes – such 
as registration or the creation of a subsidiary for delivery and risk management 
purposes – to be introduced at the same time as the new management 
agreement is put in place. As it is crucial that any future activity pursued by 
Lewisham Homes fits into the Council’s wider house-building and reg
[...]
e no background documents to this report.

13.2 If you would like any further information on this report please contact Jeff 
Endean on 020 8314 6213



Housing Select Committee

Title Key Housing issues

Key decision No Item no 6

Wards All

Contributors Executive Director for Customer Services

Class Part 1 16 September 
2015

1 Summary

1.1 The Housing Key Issues is a general report that aims to update the Housing 
Select Committee on current and new issues important to housing.

2 Recommendations

2.1 Housing Select Committee is recommended to note the contents of this report.

3 Budget

3.1 The budget of 8 July 2015 introduced a number of changes to housing, 
specifically around rents in social housing and welfare reform. Officers are 
currently reviewing the full financial and policy impacts of these changes and 
further updates will follow in due course, including – where relevant – the 
specific implications for Lewisham. 

Social rents

3.2 From April 2016, social rents will be reduced by 1 per cent a year for four 
years. In principle this is a measure designed to reduce the housing benefit bill, 
and it will of course be a positive change for tenants. However it will also have 
a significant impact on the capacity of all housing associations and developing 
Local Authorities to build new social housing.

3.3 This is because until now the feasibility assessment of a new build scheme 
would have been based on rates rising by inflation plus a small additional uplift, 
but which will now reduce for the first four years, which is a significant change 
when grant rates are already low and the viability of many developments was 
already marginal. The rent reduction is included in the draft Welfare Reform 
and Work Bill; this is the first time that the setting of social rents has been set 
directly by primary legislation. They had previously been set through a formula 
set by the Department for Communities and Local Government and monitored 
by the Homes and Comm
[...]
mary of Savings as a Navigation Table

	4 Lewisham Homes - Management Agreement
	6 Key Housing Issues
	7 Affordability Across All Housing Tenures - Review (Scoping Paper Reprise)
	8 Select Committee work programme
	08AppendixBHSCWorkProgramme2015-16_160915
	08AppendixCPrintedPlanKeyDecisionPlanSeptember2015MayorAndCabinet.pdf_160915




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SELECT 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 16 September 2015 at 7.30 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Carl Handley (Chair), Peter Bernards (Vice-Chair), 
Amanda De Ryk, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Maja Hilton, Simon Hooks and Jonathan Slater 
and Alan Hall

APOLOGIES: Councillors Olurotimi Ogunbadewa and Susan Wise

ALSO PRESENT: Adam Barrett (Director of Resources, Lewisham Homes), Jeff Endean 
(Housing Programmes and Strategy Team Manager), Mark Humphreys (Group Finance 
Manager, Customer Services), Roger Raymond (Temporary Scrutiny Manager), Kevin 
Sheehan (Executive Director for Customer Services) and Michael Westbrook (Housing 
Policy & Partnerships Manager) (LBL)

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2015

1.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2015 be 
signed as an accurate record of the meeting.

2. Declarations of interest

2.1 There were no declarations of interest.

3. Lewisham Future Programme - Savings Report

3.1 Mark Humphreys (Group Finance Manager, Customer Services) and Jeff 
Endean (Housing Programmes and Strategy Team Manager) presented the report 
to the meeting. The key points to note were:

 In July 2015 Lewisham’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to 
2019/20 was presented to Mayor & Cabinet. Uncertainties in the 
strategy were recognised in the range of the possible outcomes 
considered – best, base and worst case scenarios. After allowing for the 
£11m of savings previously agreed for 2016/17 and 2017/18, the MTFS 
savings estimates to 2019/20 ranges from £57m to £105m.

 Given the headline of austerity in non-protected areas of public spending 
is to continue and the uncertainty in potential impacts for local 
government to 2019/20, the report presented to the Committee updates 
on the savings proposals prepared against the current target of £45m for 
2016/17 and 2017/18.

 The first set of budget savings proposals, after scrutiny by the various 
Select Committees, will be presented to Mayor and Cabinet on 30 



2

September 2015. The final set of proposals will go to Mayor and Cabinet 
in 10 February 2016.

3.2 In response to questions from the Committee, the following was noted:

M2a and M2b: Review of funding streams across housing strategy, 
development and partnership functions; and reduction in premises costs  

 This proposal envisages about £140,000 of savings. There should be no 
staffing reduction, the saving would be achieved by initiatives such as 
the relocation of the reorganised Single Homeless Intervention and 
Prevention Team (SHIP) team to a new building.

 Some of Housing staff funding can come from the General Fund, or 
other avenues such as the Capital Programme.

 Officers have to look at the structure of the Housing Team to best 
manage the temporary accommodation/homelessness in the borough 
and deliver the New Build Programme.

 Officers will monitor the implications of legislative changes and housing 
trends when devising the new structure, but allowing flexibility to deal 
with unexpected changes that may come out of court judgements etc.

 Officers will write to the Committee on the issue of how many of the 29 
families affected by the Benefits Cap started in temporary 
accommodation.

B2: Supporting People – Reduction in budget across all client groups 

 This proposal has been brought about by the budgetary pressures the 
Council is facing.

 The Council has a number of contracts with providers, and will look to 
reduce costs in this area.

 Officers will monitor the changes, if implemented, to see if there is a 
knock-on effect on housing and other services.

N3: Review of Lewisham’s Waste Services (Doorstep collection & disposal) 
Transfer of estates Bulky Waste disposal costs to Lewisham Homes

 The Council will look to re-charge bulky waste disposal costs to 
Lewisham Homes. Although the majority of collection costs are re-
charged to Lewisham Homes, disposal costs are currently paid for by 
the Council. This arrangement does not incentivise housing managers to 
reduce the amount of waste being generated.

 Officers will inform the Committee about how many ‘flats above shops’ 
are Council properties.

 With the private sector licensing scheme, there will be conditions for the 
management of waste in the new conditions, to improve landlord 
behaviour in this area.

3.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee refer the following to Public Accounts 
Select Committee:



3

B2: Supporting People – Reduction in budget across all client groups 

The Committee notes with great concern the potential impact of removing services 
for some of the most vulnerable residents in the borough, as these services often 
function as a last resort. The Committee is also concerned about the risk of this 
proposal leading to cost shunts to other services. The Committee also noted its 
concern that a reduction in individual available places may result in lack of places 
for clients, and it also could lead to more work for partners such as the police, 
probation, mental health SLAM and the hospital if incidents escalate.  It could also 
lead to people becoming homeless, have an impact on statutory 
services/temporary accommodation/residential care, increased use of existing 
hostels by high needs out of borough clients and a rise in rough sleeping. The 
Committee rejects the proposal to reduce the provision of the accommodation and 
floating support services for these vulnerable residents, in line with the Healthier 
Communities Select Committee’s comments.

M2a and M2b: Review of funding streams across housing strategy, 
development and partnership functions; and reduction in premises costs  

The Committee referred no comment on these saving proposals. 

Therefore, the Select Committee recommends that Public Accounts advise the 
Mayor of its view that:

 He should accept saving proposals: M2a and M2b

 He should reject the savings proposal B2

4. Lewisham Homes - Management Agreement

4.1 Jeff Endean (Housing Programmes and Strategy Team Manager) 
presented the report to the meeting. The key points to note were:

 A new Management Agreement is an opportunity for the Council to 
shape the future of Lewisham Homes, empower it to deliver more 
services on behalf of the Council, and to assume a more prominent role 
in the Council’s delivery of new affordable homes.

 It is common for the negotiation of contracts of this type to commence 
up to 18 months in advance of the expiration of the contract, to allow for 
full consideration of the options available and to ensure that decisions fit 
in with wider strategies. 

 Lewisham Homes is a strongly performing Arm's-length management 
organisation (ALMO) which as well as delivering on Decent Homes 
works and providing high quality housing management services to 
residents, is also now delivering the Council’s house-building 
programme and its temporary accommodation acquisition programme. 
Furthermore, processes are already underway for the potential transfer 
of both the estate-based grounds maintenance service, and for an 
enhanced housing management service in Sheltered Housing, to 
Lewisham Homes.



4

 As part of the management agreement negotiation process, it will also 
be possible to explore the potential that Lewisham Homes might further 
evolve the role it plays on behalf of the Council and its tenants, by 
registering with the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) as a 
Registered Provider of affordable housing in its own right.

 Initial legal advice received by the Council and Lewisham Homes as part 
of the management agreement review process has also indicated that 
Lewisham Homes could establish a subsidiary as a non-registered 
charity. This could perform a similar role to the Registered Provider 
model described above, but may provide a key risk management benefit 
in separating the day to day activities for existing tenants from the new 
activities and risks associated with the new build developments.

4.2 In response to questions from the Committee, the following was noted:

 The Council’s objectives in the negotiation process for the new 
agreement is to ensure that Lewisham Homes can better assist in 
delivering the Housing Programme. 

 The Council is still looking at options to lead the Self-Build project.
 The implications of the proposed Government Housing Bill that will 

include an extension of the Right-To-Buy to Housing Associations 
properties, and the Budget announcement of a 1% year-on-year 
reduction in social rent will have an impact on housing providers. In 
these circumstances, it could be sensible to have some flexibility in the 
new contract.

 The Council will be looking at the legal implications of creating an ‘arms-
length’ organisation in the new Lewisham Homes contract.

 The Committee would like an update on the impact of the Government 
Housing Bill on Registered Housing Providers and Lewisham Homes at 
the October meeting.

4.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee agree all the recommendations in 
      the report; and also added an additional recommendation:

 “With the level of uncertainty and associated risks at the present time, a 
‘break clause’ should be considered so both parties can review the 
agreement at a later date.”

5. New Homes Programmes

5.1 Jeff Endean (Housing Programmes and Strategy Team Manager) 
presented the report to the meeting.

 In total the programme currently contains 763 homes, of which 621 are 
Council homes with a tenure split of precisely 80/20. Officers will 
continue to progress the scheme as quickly as reasonably possible to 
meet the Council’s objectives for new house building.

 A report is scheduled to go to Mayor and Cabinet in October 2015. That 
report will set out the same programme as presented to this Committee, 
and will also present for final approval individual schemes within the 



5

programme where possible, subject to those schemes being sufficiently 
developed in conjunction with residents, ward councillors and the 
Council’s Planning Service in the intervening period.

5.2      In response to questions from the Committee, the following was noted:

 The Mercator Road and Rawlinson House developments are in the 
Lewisham Central ward, not the Ladywell ward.

 The report to Mayor and Cabinet will now note that the re-deployable 
housing development being constructed on the site of the former 
Ladywell Leisure Centre are designated as ‘temporary homes’. 

 The modelling on pricing for new builds that are scheduled to be sold is 
on constant review. 

 Work will be carried out to modernise existing estates so new properties 
will blend into the current infrastructure.

 The additional income (if the sale price of homes is higher than initially 
proposed) would be used to build more homes, but that would depend 
on additional labour costs.

 The Embleton Road site, in the Ladywell Ward, is for 12 homes, some of 
which are currently proposed for sale in order to cross-subsidise the 
affordable housing programme. The scheme is in the early stages of 
development.

 There are a number of factors that come into play when choosing which 
properties to sell. For example whether they are flats or housing, or 
whether the Council will be creating freeholders or leaseholders with the 
sales, as well as location of new builds.

5.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee note the report.

6. Key Housing Issues

6.1 Jeff Endean (Housing Programmes and Strategy Team Manager) 
presented the report to the meeting. The key points to note were:

 The budget of 8 July 2015 introduced a number of changes to housing, 
specifically around rents in social housing and welfare reform. 

 Officers are currently reviewing the full financial and policy impacts of 
the Budget changes and proposals, and further updates will follow in 
due course, including – where relevant – the specific implications for 
Lewisham. 

6.2 In response to questions from the Committee, the following was noted:

 Officers will supply Committee members with the information on what 
other benefits under 21 year olds are now no longer entitled to, in light of 
the Budget proposal to remove their eligibility for Housing Benefit.

 The Government’s proposal to reduce social rents by 1% year-on-year 
from April 2016 could be problematic for housing associations and could 
have a significant impact on the capacity of all housing associations and 
developing local authorities to build new social housing.



6

 The year-on-year 1% reduction in social rents has the potential to 
reduce the income of the Council by £300m over 30 years.

 Lewisham does receive some of the proceeds from its ‘Right-To-Buy’ 
properties. However, some goes to central government and the rest in 
the discount to the resident. All the proposed changes in relation to 
‘Right-To-Buy’ will have an impact on the financing of the Council’s 
housing programme.

 The Council will need to monitor the changes on mortgage interest tax 
relief for landlords to see if will have an impact on the amount of private 
rented properties in the borough. 

6.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee note the report.

7. Affordability Across All Housing Tenures - Review (Scoping Paper Reprise)

7.1 Roger Raymond (Scrutiny Manager) presented the report to the Committee. 
The key points to note were:

 The Committee looked at this at the last meeting, but decided to refer 
any decisions to this meeting.

 The Committee had to decide whether it wanted the review to look at all 
four categories of housing tenure, or focus the review to 1-2 areas of 
housing tenure (if more than 2 then it will require more than 2 sessions); 
and

 The Committee had to decide if they are happy with the key lines of 
enquiry/terms of reference or would like to amend them.

7.2 In response to questions from the Committee, the following was noted:

 The Committee would like to concentrate on the social housing and 
private rented sectors as they are areas the committee could have most 
influence on with its recommendations.

7.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee agreed the following:

a) To concentrate the review in the following areas:
 Social Housing
 Private Rented Sector

b) Have the first evidence session at its October meeting.

8. Select Committee work programme

8.1 Roger Raymond (Scrutiny Manager) introduced the report. The key points 
to note were:

 The items scheduled for the October meeting are as follows:
o Communal Heating Systems Review - Report and  

Recommendations; Response from Mayor and Cabinet



7

o Monitoring Homeless Discharge  - Update
o Community Centres on Estates
o Locational Priority Policy - temporary accommodation
o Housing-Led Regeneration Opportunities
o Affordability Across All Housing Tenures – Review – Evidence 

Session 1

8.2 In response to questions from the Committee, the following was noted:

 That an invitation would be sent to a representative of Red Door 
Ventures (London Borough of Newham) to talk about their initiative to 
deliver a large programme of private rented homes for residents (as part 
of the ‘Housing-Led Regeneration Opportunities’ item).

 An item would be added to the agenda for a short report on the 
implications of Lewisham Homes in light of the upcoming Government 
Housing Bill.

 The Chair would discuss with Committee members about whether the 
‘Community Centres on Estates’ item should remain on the agenda for 
the October meeting. If so, it would be an Information Item.

8.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee agree the work programme for 2015-16.

9. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet

9.1 There were no items to refer to Mayor and Cabinet; however the Committee 
referred items to Public Accounts Select Committee at 3.3.

The meeting ended at 9.15pm

Chair:
----------------------------------------------------

Date:
----------------------------------------------------

The meeting ended at 9.15 pm

Chair: 
----------------------------------------------------

Date:
----------------------------------------------------


